

No. 17-5410

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIE TYLER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
NAOMI IGRA  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

RONALD A. KRAUSS \*  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
100 Chestnut Street  
Suite 306  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 782-2237

Ronald\_Krauss@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

December 6, 2017

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE DOCTRINE OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i> DOES NOT OVERRIDE CONSTITU- TIONAL PROTECTIONS.....	1
II. OUR FEDERAL SYSTEM DOES NOT DEMAND ADHERENCE TO THE DUAL SOVEREIGNTY EXCEPTION; IT DE- MANDS ADHERENCE TO THE CONSTI- TUTION.....	4
III. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DIS- PUTE THAT THIS IS A CLEAN CASE FOR THE COURT TO ADDRESS THE IMPORTANT QUESTION PRE- SENTED.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959) (Black, J., dissenting) .....	6
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	3
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959) (Black, J., dissenting).....	5, 6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2
<i>Lawlor v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	3
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	7
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) (Ginsburg, J., concurring).....	1, 7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	1, 2
<i>Maryland v. Balt. Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950) .....	7
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	2
<i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Auto. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	5, 6, 7, 10
COURT DOCUMENTS	
Brief in Opposition, <i>Walker v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1813 (Mar. 17, 2017) (No. 16-636).....	7, 8
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Angleton v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 946 (Feb. 19, 2003) (No. 02-1233).....	8
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Donchak v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 889 (Aug. 6, 2012) (No. 12-197).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Koon v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 1190 (Apr. 10, 1995) (No. 94-1664).....	9
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Mardis v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 943 (Aug. 18, 2010) (No. 10-6013).....	9
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Roach v. Missouri</i> , 134 S. Ct. 118 (May 24, 2013) (No. 12-1394).....	8, 9
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Sewell v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 968 (Sept. 4, 2001) (No. 01-6131).....	9

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

The Federalist No. 51 (Madison) .....	5
Julie Rose O'Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal “Code”: Return of Overfederalization</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 57 (2014).....	10, 11
Susan R. Klein & Ingrid B. Grobey, <i>Debunking Claims of Over-Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 1 (2012).....	10
